## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2007-42

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, RESCINDING RESOLUTION 2003-132 REGARDING INDIVIDUAL SUBMERGED LAND LEASES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS,** there exist submerged lands within the jurisdiction of the City of Marathon (the "City") in Boot Key Harbor known as Parcel 14, in the Sombrero Properties, a sub-division recorded in Plat Book 5, Pages 100-101 of the Public Records of Monroe County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, on October 14, 2003, the City Council adopted Resolution 2003-132 requiring that private individuals residing in or using the waters above these submerged lands enter into Submerged Land Leases with the City; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the efforts by City staff to implement Resolution 2003-132, City staff now recommends that the private individuals be permitted to use the waters above the submerged lands without need of executing any lease.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2.** Resolution 2003-132 is hereby rescinded and shall be of no further force or effect.
  - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 12th day of March, 2007.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Christopher M. Bull, Mayor

AYES: Pinkus, Mearns, Worthington, Bull

NOES: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: Tempest

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier

City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney